Company

Unit Size
(in tons)

Cooling
Capacity
(MBtuh)

Single/
Multi

Variable
Speed

Compressor
Type

Refrigerant

Product
Availability

Noise Level
indB

Air Ease

Amana

Amana

American Standard
American Standard

Arcoaire
Arcoaire

Armstrong Air
Bard

Bard
Bosch

Broan
Broan
Bryant
Bryant
Carrier

Carrier
Century

Century
ClimateMaster
Coleman
Coleman
Comfort-Aire

Comfort-Aire
Comfortmaker

Comfortmaker

Concord
Daikin

Day & Night

Day & Night

Ducane
EarthLinked

EMI

First Co.
Fraser-Johnston
Friedrich
Frigidaire
Frigidaire

GeoComfort

GeoComfort
Goodman

Goodman
Halcyon

Heil
Heil
Hydron Module

Hydron Module
Lennox
Lennox

LG Electronics USA
Luxaire
Luxaire

Maytag
Maytag
Mitsubishi Electric
Mitsubishi Electric

NuTone
NuTone
Panasonic

Panasonic

Payne
Pridiom

Pridiom
Rheem
Rheem

Roth
Ruud

Ruud

Samsung

SpacePak
SpacePak

Tappan
Tappan

Tempstar
Tempstar
TETCO

TETCO
Trane
Trane

Unico
Westinghouse
Westinghouse

York

York

Allied Air Enterprises
Amana

Amana
American Standard
American Standard

ICP

ICP

Allied Air Enterprises
Bard Mfg. Co.

Bard Mfg. Co.

Bosch Thermotechnology

Broan

Broan

Bryant

Bryant

Carrier

Carrier
Heat Controller

Heat Controller

ClimateMaster

Johnson Controls

Johnson Controls

Heat Controller

Heat Controller
Icp

ICP

Allied Air Enterprises

Daikin AC (Americas) Inc

ICP
ICP

Allied Air Enterprises

EarthLinked Technologies

ECR International

First Co.

Johnson Controls

Friedrich Air Conditioning

Frigidaire
Frigidaire
Enertech Global LLC

Enertech Global LLC
Goodman Global

Goodman Global

Fujitsu General America

ICP
ICP
Enertech Global LLC

Enertech Global LLC
Lennox Industries
Lennox Industries

LG Electronics USA
Johnson Controls
Johnson Controls

Maytag
Maytag
Mitsubishi Electric
Mitsubishi Electric

NuTone
NuTone
Panasonic Air

Conditioning Group
Panasonic Air
Conditioning Group
Payne

Pridiom Group
Pridiom Group
Rheem

Rheem

Roth North America
Ruud

Ruud

Quietside Corp.

SpacePak
SpacePak

Tappan
Tappan

IcpP
IcpP
Enertech Global LLC

Enertech Global LLC
Trane
Trane

Unico
Westinghouse
Westinghouse

Johnson Controls

Johnson Controls

1 Manufacturer did not specify.

4SHP16LT

APD14

ASZC18

Platinum XV (AAM7)
Platinum XV

DXC 1600

DXT+ (HCA7)

4SCU18LT
GeoTec

Geo-Trio
TA

iQ Drive FT4BG

iQ Drive R6GI

Evolution Extreme
280ANV

PAI3NR

24ANB7 Infinity
(Coastal)

25VNA Infinity 20
HTD GeoLogix Series

VMH18FC
InverterFlex
Tranquility 22 Digital
Series (TZ)

Comforteer Series
TCGF

D*UQ-24-060 Echelon
Dual Fuel

HEV Series

VMH30SC
SoftSound SXC 2600

SoftSound SXT+
(CCAT7)

4HP13

FTXS09LVJU/
RXS09LVJU

Constant Comfort
SXC 2600

Constant Comfort
SXT+ (CCA9)

4AC14
SC, SD and SW

E-verter
HXX(-C) ECM

D*UQ-24-060 Dual
Fuel

SL28N30

B6VMAX

iQ Drive FT4BG
Compass Series GRT

Compass Series GST
GPD14

MS20
System 9RLS2

QuietComfort DXC
1600

QuietComfort DXT+
(HCA7)

Revolution Series HRT

Revolution Series HST
14ACX-059
MS7

LMANO96HVT
Climasure™ Series TCGF
D*UQ-24-060
Acclimate Dual Fuel

iQ Drive PPG2GI

iQ Drive PSH4BG
SLZ-KA12NA /SUZ

MFZ-KA12NA /MXZ-
2B20NA-1

B6EMMX
iQ Drive R6GI
E9NKUA

U-72MF1U9

PA17NA 17

Multi-Zone Versatile
Match Systems
PMS121HX

16AJL

RHML Series

TerraStar RXT
RHML Series

Value Series 16AJL

Vivace AQV12VBE

Aircell
Chiller Series

B6EMMX
iQ Drive R6GI

SmartComfort TXC
5600

SmartComfort TXT+
(TCA9)

ES4-X Series TRT

ES4-X Series TST
Hyperion XL Series 8
XB300

Technibel PHRIE195
B6VMAX
iQ Drive FT4BG

D*HQ-24-060 Affinity
Dual Fuel
Latitude Series TCGF

Split system HP
Dual fuel HP
Heat pump

Air handler

Geothermal
split system
Split system A/C

Split system A/C

Split system A/C
Geothermal HP

Geothermal HP
Ground-source HP

Split system HP
Pkg. gas/elec.
Split system
Split system
Split system

Split system HP
Geothermal HP

Ductless HP

Geothermal HP
Split system A/C
Pkg. heat pump
Geothermal HP

Ductless mini-split
Split system A/C

Split system A/C

Split system HP
Split system HP

Split system A/C

Split system A/C

Split System A/C

Direct GeoExchange
Split system HP

Split system

Split system HP/
cooling fan coil

Pkg. heat pump

Room A/C
Air handler
Split system HP

Geothermal
outdoor unit

Geothermal HP

Pkg. heat pump
(dual fuel)

Mini split A/C
Split system

Split system A/C
Split system A/C

Geothermal
outdoor unit

Geothermal HP
Split system
Ductless A/C,
HP

Ductless HP
Split system A/C
Pkg. heat pump

Pkg. gas/elec.

Split system HP
Split system, HP
Split system HP

Air handler
Pkg. gas/elec.
Ductless HP

Heat recovery unit

Split system A/C
Ductless HP

Solar Ductless HP
Condensing unit
Air handler

Geothermal HP
Air handler

Condensing unit

heat pump

Air handler

Reverse cycle
chiller

Air handler
Pkg. gas/elec.

Split system A/C
Split system A/C
Geothermal
outdoor unit
Geothermal HP

Air handler
Split system

Air-to-water HP
Air handler
Split system HP

Pkg. heat pump

Split system A/C

2-5
Upto4
Upto5
2-5

2-5
1.5-5

2-5

2=5)
2-6

3-5
2-6

72=5)

2-5

2-5

2-5

2-5
2-6

2.25-3

25

25

2-5

25
155

2-5

155
0.75

1.5-5
1.5-6

MDNS?
155
2-5

2.3
155
2-5

2-6

2-6
Upto 4

MDNS?
0.75

1.5-5

2-5

2-6

2-6

0.75-2.5

0.75
15
72=5)

2-5
2-5

1.5-5
25
0.75-2
6

25
2-3

1

2-5

3-5

2-6
2-5

2=5)

11l 5
3,5

155
2-5

155
2-5
2-6
2-6

2-5
1.5-5

1.5-5

2-5

2-5

1.5

2 Ground loop applications: 21.8-70 MBtuh/Ground water applications: 23- 73.5 MBtuh

24-59
Upto 45.5
Up to 56.5
24-61
18.5-63.8
18-60
24-60

24-58
21.8-73.57

27.8-64°
24-72

24-60

24-60
23.6-55.5
18-60
23.8-59
23.6-55.5
28.9-77.1
(ground water)
27-36
22.7-59.8
17.8

24-60
24.9-63.8
(ground water)

30
18-60

24-60

18-58
9

18-60

24-60

18- 58
18-72

9-24

Upto 36
24-60
27500/27000
18-60

24-60

19.1-69.2

19.1-69.2
Up to 45.5

24
9

18-60

24-60

19.1-69.2

19.1-69.2
58
9-30

10.798-19
17.8
24-60

24-60
24-60
11.1
12
18-60
24-60
9-24
72

24-59.5
27-36

11

24-60

24-60

21.2-65.4
24-60

24-60

14.3

12-18
40.5, 62

18-60
24-60

18-60
24-60
19.1-69.2
19.1-69.2
24-61
18-58
38.8
18-60
24-60

24-60

17.8

Multi
Multi
Multi
MDNS?
Multi

Single

Multi

Multi
Multi

Multi
Multi

Multi

Multi

Multi

Single

Multi

Multi
Multi

MDNS?

Multi

Single

Multi

Multi

Single
Single

Multi

Single
MDNS?

Single

Multi

Single
Single

Single
Single
Multi
Single
MDNS®

Multi
Multi

Multi
Multi

Multi
Single

Single
Multi
Multi
Multi
Single
Multi
Multi
Single

Multi

Multi
Multi
Single
Single

MDNS?
Multi
Single

MDNS?

Multi
Single

Single

Multi

Multi

Multi
Multi

Multi

Single

MDNS?
Multi

MDNS?
Multi

Single

Multi

Multi

Multi
MDNS?
Single

Multi
MDNS?
Multi

Multi

Single

No
No
Yes
Yes
No

No

No

No
Yes

Yes
No

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

Yes
Yes

MDNS?

No

No

No

Yes

Yes
No

No

No

No
No

No

No
Yes
Yes
No

No
No

Yes
Yes

No

No

No
No
Yes

Yes
No
No

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

No

No

No

Yes

No
Yes

No

Yes

Yes
No

MDNS?
Yes

No

No

No

No
Yes
No

Yes
Yes
Yes

No

No

3.3
Upto4.3
Upto 4.8
MDNS?
MDNS?

MDNS*

MDNS?

MDNS*
4.8-5.4

Upto 4.4-4.7
Upto4.8

MDNS?
MDNS?

4.7

MDNS?
MDNS?

4.7

4.3-5.1
(ground water)
MDNS?

4.1

55

3.1-3.3

4-4.2

(ground water)

MDNS?
MDNS?

MDNS?

32
4.46

MDNS?
MDNS?

MDNS?*
3.6-4

3-3.5
MDNS?
Sll=5).3}

MDNS*
MDNS*
MDNS?
3.6-4.4

3.6-4.4
Upto 3.6

MDNS®
MDNS*

MDNS?
MDNS?
3.6-4.4

3.6-4.4
MDNS*
MDNS?

39
Bi5)
Bll=5),5)

MDNS?
MDNS?
2.62-3.38
2758

MDNS?
MDNS?
MDNS*

3.5

MDNS?
B iatod

3.31
MDNS*
MDNS?

3.7-5
MDNS?

MDNS?*
3.5

MDNS?
3.95,3.97

MDNS?
MDNS?

MDNS?
MDNS*
3.6-4.4

3.6-4.4
MDNS?
MDNS?

5.5
MDNS?
MDNS?

3.1-3.3

35

8.5

Upto8
Upto 9.5
MDNS?
MDNS?

MDNS?

MDNS?

MDNS?
MDNS®

MDNS?
MDNS?

Up to 10

MDNS?

Upto13

MDNS?

MDNS?

Upto13
MDNS?

MDNS?

MDNS?

MDNS?

9.6
MDNS?

MDNS?

7.7
12,5

MDNS?

MDNS?

MDNS?
MDNS?

T3

Upto9

MDNS?
MDNS?
Up to 10
MDNS?

MDNS?
Upto8

MDNS?
12.5

MDNS?

MDNS?

MDNS?

MDNS?
MDNS?
Upto10.2

9.2
MDNS*
8

MDNS?
Up to 10
9.6
8.9

MDNS?
MDNS?
10.5

MDNS?

MDNS?
8

MDNS?

MDNS?

MDNS?
MDNS?

MDNS?

MDNS?
MDNS?

MDNS?
MDNS?

MDNS?

MDNS?

MDNS?

MDNS?
MDNS?
MDNS?

MDNS?
MDNS?
Up to 10

MDNS?

Uptol6
Upto14.5
Upto18
MDNS?
Upto 25.1

Uptol16.5

Upto17.5

Upto18
MDNS?

MDNS?
MDNS?

Upto18

20

Up to 20.5

13

Upto18

Up to 20.5
MDNS?

15-16

MDNS*

14.5

14-14.5

MDNS?

16
Uptol6.5

Upto17.5

13
245

Up to 16.5

Upto 19

14
MDNS*

15-17

Up to 15.5

14-14.5

MDNS?
13-16

Upto 19
MDNS?

MDNS?
Up to 14.5

Upto 20
27.2

Upto16.5

Upto 17.5

MDNS*

MDNS?
16
Up to 22

21
14.5
14-14.5

20

Upto 18
15.4

18

14-15
20
21

MDNS?

Upto17.2
15-16

20-139

16

16

MDNS?
16

16

19

MDNS?
MDNS?

14-15
20

Upto16.5

Upto 19

MDNS?

MDNS?
MDNS?
Upto13

MDNS?
13-16
Upto18

14-14.5

14.5

Upto12.5
Upto14.8
Uptol6.4
MDNS?
MDNS?

Upto 14
Upto13.5
Upto13

Up to 26.2-
30.6

16-29.5
Upto 28.5

Upto12.5

12,5

Upto 16

11

Up to 13.7

Upto 16
22-30.8

10.2-10.6

22

12

11-11.4

20.2-25.9

10
Upto 14

Upto13.5

11
15.3

Up to 14

Upto 14

13
16-19+

11-13.5

Upto13

11-11.4

9.4/9.4
MDNS?
Upto13
16.3-27.3

16.3-27.3
Upto12

MDNS?
15-16.1

Upto 14

Upto13.5

W, 312715}

16.3-27.3
13
Upto 14.2

14
12
11-11.4

12,5
Upto12.5
12

12.5

MDNS?
125
13.2

11.4

Upto13.5
9.8-10.6

BI0I!

13

13

15-29.8
13

13

11.2

14
137,14

MDNS?
12.5

Up to 14

Upto 14

16.3-27.3

16.3-27.3
MDNS?
MDNS?

8.2
MDNS?
Upto12.5

11-11.4

12

Scroll
Scroll
Scroll
MDNS?
MDNS?

Scroll

Scroll

Scroll
Scroll

Scroll
Scroll

Rotary,

inverter
Rotary,

inverter
Scroll, inverter
Scroll

Scroll

Scroll, inverter
Scroll

Scroll
Scroll
Scroll
Scroll
Scroll

Scroll
Scroll

Scroll

Reciprocating
Inverter

Scroll

Scroll

Reciprocating
Scroll

Inverter
MDNS?
Scroll

Rotary

MDNS?

Rotary, inverter
Scroll

Scroll
Scroll

Inverter
Inverter

Scroll
Scroll
Scroll

Scroll
Scroll
Rotary, inverter

Inverter
Scroll
Scroll

Rotary, inverter
Rotary, inverter
Inverter
Rotary

MDNS?
Rotary, inverter
Inverter

Inverter

Scroll
Rotary

Rotary,
inverter

Scroll

MDNS?

Scroll
MDNS?

Scroll
Inverter

MDNS?
Rotary

MDNS?

Rotary,
inverter

Scroll

Scroll

Scroll

Scroll
MDNS?
Scroll

Rotary
MDNS?

Rotary,
inverter

Scroll

Scroll

R-410A
R-410A
R-410A
R-410A
MDNS?

R-410A

R-410A

R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A
R-410A
R-22 (dry
ship)

R-410A

R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A
R-410A
R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A

R-410A

R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A
R-410A
R-410A,
R-407C
R-410A
R-410A

R-410A

R-410A
R-410A
R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A
R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A
R-410A

R-410A

R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A

MDNS?
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
R-410A
R-410A

R-410A
MDNS?
R-410A, R-22
(dry ship)
R-410A
R-410A
R-410A

R-410A

R-410A

Stocked
Stocked
Stocked
Stocked
Available 3/1

Stocked,

contact distrib.

Stocked,
contact distrib.

Stocked
Stocked

Stocked
Stocked,
contact distrib.
Stocked
Stocked
Stocked
Stocked

Stocked

Stocked
Stocked

Stocked

Stocked

Contact distrib.

Contact distrib.

Stocked

Stocked

Stocked,
contact distrib.

Stocked,
contact distrib.

Stocked
Stocked

Stocked,
contact distrib.

Stocked,
contact distrib.

Stocked
Stocked

Stocked,
contact distrib.

6-7 weeks

Contact distrib.

Contact distrib.

Stocked
Stocked

Contact distrib.

Stocked
Stocked

Stocked
Stocked

Stocked,
contact distrib.

Stocked,
contact distrib.

Contact distrib.

Stocked
Stocked
Stocked

Stocked

Contact distrib.
Contact distrib.

Stocked
Stocked
Stocked
Stocked

Stocked
Stocked

Stocked,
contact distrib.

MDNS*

Stocked
Stocked

Stocked

Stocked,
contact distrib.
Stocked,
contact distrib.

Contact distrib.

Stocked,
contact distrib.
Stocked,
contact distrib.
Stocked

Contact distrib.

Stocked

MDNS?
Stocked

Stocked,
contact distrib.

Stocked,
contact distrib.

Contact distrib.

Stocked
Stocked
Stocked

Contact distrib.

Stocked
Stocked

Contact distrib.

Contact distrib.

As low as 73
As low as 76
As low as 72
MDNS?
MDNS?

69-72
As low as 71-72

As low as 72
MDNS?

MDNS?
52-58

MDNS?
MDNS?
As low as 58
As low as 76
As low as 69

As low as 58
MDNS?

42/37/33
MDNS?

72

76-81 (outdoor)
MDNS®

50/47/43
69-72

As low as 71-72

76
41/33/25/22

69-72
As low as 66-73

76
Varies

39-56 (indoor);
61-69 (outdoor)

MDNS?

76-81
(outdoor)
MDNS?
MDNS?
MDNS®
MDNS?

MDNS?
As low as 76

As low as 32

48 (outdoor);
21 (indoor)

69-72
As low as 71-72
MDNS?®

MDNS?
78

53 (outdoor);
26 (indoor)

22
72
76-81 (outdoor)

MDNS?
MDNS?
30/34/39
31

MDNS?
MDNS?
20

54

As low as 72
55-57.

39/29/26 (ind.);
55 (outdoor)
74-717

MDNS?

MDNS?
MDNS?

74-717
21 (indoor);
45 (outdoor)

MDNS®
58

MDNS?
MDNS?

69-72
66-73
MDNS?

MDNS?
MDNS?
72-719

69
MDNS?
MDNS?

76-81 (outdoor)

72

3 Ground loop applications: 16--25 MBtuh/Ground water applications: 18.8-29.5 MBtuh



